

No. 20-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMILY KOLLARITSCH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE,
THE CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, EQUAL
RIGHTS ADVOCATES, KNOW YOUR IX, AND THE
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADELE P. KIMMEL
ALEXANDRA BRODSKY
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
akimmel@publicjustice.net

SEANNA R. BROWN
Counsel of Record
TRACY L. COLE
VICTORIA L. STORK
DARLEY MAW
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200
sbrown@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Davis</i> By Eliminating The “Vulnerability” Prong And Failing To Premise An Institution’s Liability On Its Own Intentional Conduct.....	6
II. The Decision Below Contravenes Fundamental Tort Law Principles Of Causation By Unlinking The Relevant Conduct From The Relevant Injury.....	9
III. A School’s Deliberate Indifference To Known Harassment Deprives Students Of Access To Educational Opportunities Regardless Of Actionable Post-Notice Harassment.....	12
A. Sexual Harassment In Schools Is A Widespread Problem.	13
B. Schools Can Act To Ensure Students Can Learn In The Wake Of Sexual Harassment.	15
C. Without School Intervention, Victims’ Access To Educational Opportunities Suffers.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Albiez v. Kaminski</i> , No. 09-CV-1127, 2010 WL 2465502 (E.D. Wis. June 14, 2010).....	19
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Coventry Bd. of Educ.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2009)	18
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Pac.</i> , No. civ S-09-764 FCD/KJN, 2010 WL 5135360 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010)	16
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1989)	8
<i>Goodwin v. Pennridge Sch. Dist.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 304 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	18
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kelly v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-1591, 2003 WL 1563424 (D. Conn., Mar. 26, 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. Of Trs.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (S.D. Mich. 2017)	11

Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) *passim*

M.D. v. Bowling Green Indep. School Dist.,
No. 1:15-CV-00014-GNS-HBB,
2017 WL 390280 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 27, 2017).....15

Pearson v. Logan Univ.,
937 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2019),
reh’g denied (Oct. 10, 2019)16

S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cty.,
819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)15

*Williams v. Board of Regents of University
System of Georgia*,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)12, 19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) *passim*

Other Authorities

Anonymous, *On Assault Narratives*,
YALE DAILY NEWS (Feb. 1, 2012)17

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Rape Sexual
Assault Victimization Among College-Age
Females, 1995-2013*, U.S. DEP’T JUST.
(Dec. 2014)14

Carol E. Jordan et al., *An Exploration of Sexual
Victimization and Academic Performance
Among College Women*, 15 TRAUMA,
VIOLENCE, & ABUSE 191 (2014)19, 20

- Catherine Hill & Elena Silva, *Drawing the Line: Sexual Harassment on Campus*, AAUW (2005).....14, 18
- Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School*, AAUW (2011).....13, 20
- Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, *Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout*, 18 J. OF COLLEGE STUDENT RETENTION: RESEARCH, THEORY & PRACTICE 234 (2015)19
- Charles A. Sullivan, *Tortifying Employment Discrimination*, 92 B.U. L. REV. 1431 (2012)9
- David Cantor et al., *Report on the AAU Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual Misconduct*, WESTAT (2015).....14
- Erica van Roosmalen & Susan A. McDaniel, *Sexual Harassment in Academia: A Hazard to Women's Health*, 28 WOMEN & HEALTH 33 (1998)17, 18, 20
- Joseph G. Kosciw et al., *The 2017 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation's Schools*, GLSEN (2018)14
- Kathryn J. Holland and Lilia M. Cortina, *"It Happens to Girls All the Time": Examining Sexual Assault Survivors' Reasons for Not Using Campus Supports*, 59 AM. J. COMMUNITY PSYCHOL 50 (2017)15

- Lilia M. Cortina et al., *Sexual Harassment and Assault: Chilling the Climate for Women in Academia*, 22 *PSYCHOLOGY OF WOMEN QUARTERLY* 419 (1998)17, 19
- Marisela Huerta et al., *Sex and Power in the Academy: Modeling Sexual Harassment in the Lives of College Women*, 32 *PERSONALITY AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY BULLETIN* 616 (2006)13, 14, 19
- National Women’s Law Center, *Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence* (Apr. 2017)13
- National Women’s Law Center, *Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls With Disabilities* (Apr. 2017)15
- Peter Baumann, *Deliberate Indifference: How to Fix Title IX Campus Sex-Assault Jurisprudence*, 106 *GEO. L. J.* 1139 (Apr. 2018)15
- Sandra F. Sperino, *Let’s Pretend Discrimination is a Tort*, 75 *OHIO ST. L.J.* 1107 (2014)9
